

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2016/004

Order No.: 25 (NY/2017)

Date: 10 February 2017

Original: English

Before: Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Registry: New York

Registrar: Hafida Lahiouel

HAMID

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for Applicant:

Nicole Washienko, OSLA

Counsel for Respondent:

Robert Nadelson, UNDP

Case No. UNDT/NY/2016/004

Order No. 25 (NY/2017)

1. On 11 February 2016, the Applicant, a former D-2 level staff member

of the United Nations Development Programme ("UNDP") in New York, filed

an application contesting inter alia the abolishment of her post of Director and

Chief Technology Officer ("CTO"), and the decision not to select her for the

post of Director and CTO at the D-1 level in the Office of Information

Management and Technology.

2. The Tribunal, upon the parties' requests, suspended proceedings to

allow time for the parties to attempt amicable resolution of the matter.

3. On 9 February 2017, the Applicant, by and through her counsel,

submitted a "Motion to Discontinue and Withdrawal Proceedings," stating that

"[the parties] finalized a [s]ettlement [a]greement" and "the Applicant [...]

seeks to withdraw her application and that this matter [be] struck from the

Tribunal's docket."

4. The Tribunal commends the parties for their successful *inter partes*

settlement negotiations and sees no obstacle to the withdrawal of this case.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

5. Case No. UNDT/NY/2016/004 is closed and the Applicant is without

liberty to reinstate.

(Signed)

Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Dated this 10th day of February 2017